
 
  

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF Economic Development Manager 

To: Full Council 

Subject: Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan report 

Date: 17th March, 2025 Reference:  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To seek approval for the Torridge District Council Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan for 
2025 – 26.  
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Previously UKSPF funding has been provided directly to District Councils (SPF only), Devon County 
Council (Multiply only) and Torbay Council (SPF and Multiply). For 2025 -26, in light of the creation 
of the Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority (DTCAA), MHCLG has allocated the 2025-26 
UKSPF funding to the DTCCA and requested the DTCCA works with partners to distribute the 
funding and deliver the economic benefits. As a result, Torridge District Council has been asked to 
submit an investment plan for approval by DTCAA in order to confirm SPF activity in Torridge. 

 
 
2. REPORT 

 
During the course of 2022 – 2025 Torridge District Council was assigned £1million through the 
Shared Prosperity Fund, which was managed directly by Torridge District Council. During that 
period rollover of underspend was allowed in order to ensure resources were maximised and 
projects could be continued across the period to strengthen benefits. 
 
That investment plan has included a range of strands, including: 

- Business Boost business support programme, delivered by North Devon+ 

- The employment of a Clean Maritime and Green Energy Officer 

- The employment of a Cultural Development Officer 

- Support for the Nature Tourism programme for the North Devon UNESCO Biosphere, 

creating a photo bank for wider business use, dark skies materials and running events 

including to support nature tourism-focused farm diversification opportunities. 

- Creation of a Maker’s Map, working with North Devon Manufacturer’s Association, with a 

view to raising both supply chain and careers awareness 

- Development of the Discover Bideford and One Great Torrington platforms 

- Studies to look at the future of Bideford Quay and wider masterplanning, feasibility of options 

for Bideford Pannier Market, feasibility of options for Holsworthy Manor Offices, high level 

skills requirements for green hydrogen and strategic business case explorations for the 

Bideford – Barnstaple railway connection. 

- Launch of a North Devon angel investment network 

 
For 2025 – 26 Torridge District Council has been assigned £259,184, including a capital allocation 
minimum of £53,401. The main 3 themes of Communities and Place, Business Support and People 



 
  

and Skills remain. A draft investment plan had to be submitted on 5th February, 2025 to DTCAA for 
strategic approval. 
 
 
Funding Allocations 
 
The funding allocated to DTCCA is: £4,166,670, of which Capital £721,522 
and Revenue £3,445,148. 
 
After deduction of £100k for Management and Monitoring (2.5% - the 
maximum allowed is 4%) by DTCAA, the Revenue pot for delivery is £3,345,148 and the 
total £4,066,670 across Devon and Torbay. 
 
The proposed breakdown is as per Table 1 below, enabling Devon County and Torbay Councils to 
retain an allocation for Essential Skills (previously “Multiply”) in line with the 2022-25 programme 
allocations. Torbay Council to retain an equivalent allocation for SPF and for the 8 District Councils 
to retain an equivalent percentage allocation, all as per the previous 2022-25 programme. See table 
1 below for breakdown. 
 
Table 1 – Proposed allocations, including “Essential Skills” for Devon and 
Torbay 

 
 

Proportions were based on the SPF allocations for 2022 – 2025 across the districts with a figure 
removed for delivery of the Multiply scheme by Devon County Council.  
 
  



 
  

Proposed Torridge District Council investment plan 2025 – 26 
 
Table 2 outlines the proposals submitted to DTCAA. 
 

Project Name 

Project Description 

Approximate 
revenue 

allocation 
(capital in 
brackets) 

 

Cultural 
Development 

Officer retention 

Continuation of the role of Cultural Development Officer for 
Torridge. This is a role which began in 2023 to engage 
with cultural partners and funders to create both economic 
and health benefits. 
During the course of 2025 funding bids of over £1m will be 
submitted for schemes developed with the Creatives 
Industries sector, manufacturers and maritime sectors. 

 
 

£17,000 

Nature Tourism 
Officer for North 

Devon and 
Torridge 

Retention of the Nature Tourism Officer for North Devon 
and Torridge (employed through the North Devon 
UNESCO Biosphere) to provide a strategic point of focus 
and expertise for the sector and to lead on delivery of 
ambitions both of LVEP and the North Devon and Torridge 
Economic Strategy. (NDC joint) 

 
£12,000 

Town centre 
regeneration - 

urban renewal in 
Bideford and 

Great Torrington 

Supporting delivery of the ambitions of the Regeneration 
Boards in Bideford and Great Torrington. This will include 
taking on the communications channels for Discover 
Bideford and One Great Torrington, as well as supporting 
events and projects in line with the towns' Regeneration 
strategies. 
 
A beautification grant will also be developed for town 
centres across the district as has previously successfully 
delivered. A public realm improvement allocation has also 
been included for Bideford as part of the masterplanning 
exercise and to support the cultural funding bids. 
  

 
 
 

£18,000 
 

(£53,000 
Includes a 

£7,000 capital 
allocation 

swap with East 
Devon.) 

Clean Maritime 
and Green 

Energy Officer 
for North Devon 

and Torridge 

Retention of the Clean Maritime and Green Energy Officer 
for North Devon and Torridge to provide a strategic point 
of focus and expertise in order to deliver the North Devon 
and Torridge Clean Maritime Growth Vision and 
corresponding points from the North Devon and Torridge 
Economic Strategy. (NDC joint) 

 
£41,000 

Business Boost 
programme 

This support package will support small and micro 
businesses (Up to 50 employees with a turnover of less 
than €10m) by providing free one to one business support 
tailored to the needs of their business.  The aim of the 
programme is to is to assist businesses to improve their 
performance, grow and develop, create jobs, increase 
turnover and / or reduce costs, and to improve 
sustainability. (NDC joint)  

 
 

£103,000 



 
  

North Devon 
and Torridge 

Angel 
Investment 

Network 

Further development of the North Devon and Torridge 
Angel Investment Network, launched in January 2025, 
including embedding in national networks, investor 
readiness and a series of pitch events. 
(NDC joint) 

 
 

£5,000 

North Devon 
UNESCO 

Biosphere 
aquaculture 

sector 
development 

Develop a master plan for aquaculture in Northern Devon 
that covers: (1) Forecasting demand & supply, (2) Block 
licensing, (3) Social license, (4) Local nursery/hatcheries, 
(5) Innovative finance to guarantee production offtake, (6) 
Selling natural capital, (7) Agricultural offtake, (8) 
Establishing local aquaculture processing / refining, (9) 
Research & monitoring focus 

 
 

£5,000 

North Devon 
Makers Map 

Continued NDC/TDC embedding of the newly developed 
Makers Map, currently profiling our manufacturing 
capabilities.   
 
Phase 2 will look at adding further 'makers' including 
creatives and food/drink. (NDC joint) 

 
 

£5,000 

 
 
This investment plan was developed in partnership and alignment with North Devon Council, and 
also responding to the North Devon and Torridge Economic Strategy and action plan in 
development with the Economy, Innovation and Skills Action Group (Northern Devon Futures). 
 
 
Additional ask – Economic Development Reserves 
 
The limited size of the Shared Prosperity Fund allocation, and the larger allocation to North Devon 
Council, creates risks of regional imbalance and jeopardises progress on a number of key projects. 
As such, in order to address these it is proposed to use Economic Regeneration Reserves to also 
fund the following projects in 2025 – 26. 
 

Water 
quality 

design year 

Produce a rigorous bottom-up plan for how to get all river 
waterbodies in Devon to good ecological status by 2033, 
including putting in place a plan to track health outcomes of this. 
Led by the North Devon UNESCO Biosphere this project will work 
with The Crown Estate and South West Water. Torridge’s 
commitment will align with North Devon Council’s in order to 
demonstrate support to unlock significant development funding 
from other partners.  
 
This aligns with the environmental intelligence and monitoring 
ambitions of the Clean Maritime Growth Vision and will 
strengthen local reputation and strengths in the sector. (NDC 

joint)  

£5,000 



 
  

Inward 
investment  

New NDC/TDC/ND+ development of a plan for a central and 
prominent 'shop window' into North Devon and Torridge for 
inward investment and inter-area investment and relocation of 
business. Recognised as a priority in the Economic Strategy and 
TDC Strategic Plan. (NDC joint) 

£5,000 

Screen 
Devon 

Continued delivery of activity around film tourism led by Screen 
Devon following the setting up of the company last year. This 
also aligns with NDC and links to work undertaken by the TDC 
comms team in January 2025 to develop an approvals process 
and support resources for the industry, launched to coincide with 
the BAFTAs. (NDC joint) 

£10,000 

 
There are currently sufficient funds available within the Economic Regeneration Reserve (see 
below). 
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 

 

Legal Implications 

A Grant Funding Agreement will need to be signed with DTCAA. This will include a Change 

Management Process and reporting mechanisms. Where external grants are provided from this 

investment plan Grant Funding Agreements will also be put in place. 

 

Financial Implications 

The Shared Prosperity Fund by the Ministry for Housing, Community and Local Government will be 

paid directly to DTCAA and Torridge’s allocation will then be paid in full. 

Torridge District Council is not required to match fund the allocation. However, match funding will be 

sought where appropriate, such as for grant programmes. 

There is currently a balance of £119,841.66 within the Economic Regeneration Reserve. 

CCA processes mean that there is a risk funding may not be received until May. To ensure delivery 

and impact some projects may need to progress from 01.04.2025 at risk until the funds are 

transferred to Torridge District Council. 

 

Human Resources Implications 

Delivery of the Shared Prosperity Fund will involve ongoing human resource input from the 

Economic Development Officer, Clean Maritime and Green Energy Officer, Town Centre Project 

Officer, Cultural Development Officer and Community Engagement Project Officer, as well as liaison 

with other internal teams, including Finance, Major Projects, Estates, Communications, Human 

Resources and Planning. 

Failure to approve the investment plan will lead to the direct loss of roles for the Clean Maritime and 

Green Energy Officer, Cultural Development Officer and Nature Tourism Officer.  

 

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 

Where proposed capital developments require Planning there will be a requirement to deliver 

Biodiversity Net Gain. The investment plan also proposes that better use is made of existing built 

assets, helping to secure their future. 



 
  

 

Equality/Diversity 

Strategy delivery will need to ensure that it takes into consideration a range of social groupings and 

demographics in order to further equality and diversity, and creating opportunities for all. 

 

Risk Management 

• Ongoing reputational risk, including from poor or inappropriate delivery. However, this is also 

balanced against reputational damage from not taking any action to use the Shared 

Prosperity Fund to support required activities. 

• Elements of the investment plan will require strong communication plans to ensure that the 

community is provided with regular updates and has a route to engage to ensure accurate 

and timely information is shared.  

• The management approach from DTCAA is currently unknown and exists within the 

parameters of DTCAA being a newly-formed body working alongside Devon County Council 

and Torbay Council. 

 

Compliance with Policies and Strategies 

This project delivers upon a significant range of local and national strategies:   

• The North Devon and Torridge Local Plan, 2018 - 2031 stipulates: 

o “Within northern Devon, high-value jobs in business, education and research, those 

supporting a low carbon economy and other key growth sectors will be encouraged in 

sustainable locations”. 

• The Torridge District Council Strategic Plan, 2020-23 (Annex 18), which states as the first 

objective an ambition to “promote aspiration and growth to create a vibrant culture and 

thriving economy with quality jobs”  

• The North Devon and Torridge Economic Strategy (2024 – 2029) 

• The North Devon and Torridge Clean Maritime Growth Vision (2024 – 2029) 

• Bideford Regeneration Strategy (October 2022) 

• Great Torrington Regeneration Strategy (November 2023) 

• The Bideford Cultural Investment Plan (September 2024) 

• Crucially these proposals seek to further the ambitions and local profile of the Torridge 

District Climate Emergency declaration (2019), with the drive to further the Net Zero 

ambition locally, regionally and internationally at the heart of the ambition.  

• The One Northern Devon, 10 Year Quality of Life Strategy – 2020-2030, New Devon 

CCG, delivering the vision that “aspirations are achieved through equal access to the best 

education & employment”.  

 

Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 

No personal data is being collated / collected. 

 

Climate Change 

Torridge District Council’s Climate Emergency declaration and the government’s Net Zero agenda 

will be at the forefront of plans and considerations. Opportunities for regeneration within a net zero 

agenda and also respecting the Devon Climate Emergency commitments is a key consideration for 

the delivery of all Shared Prosperity Fund elements.  

 



 
  

 

  



 
  

Lead Member Views 

“This investment plan represents a continuation of the previous SPF programme that 

Members have supported. It makes sense to continue, especially at a time when we have 

got so many projects running, and also ensure we continue to work closely with North Devon 

Council”. Cllr Ken James  

Date of Consultation- 05.03.2025 

 

Council Leader Views 

“This is a one year funding stream that we need to make the most of given all of our other 

commitments. But it also means that we can’t do everything, so additional funding does need 

to be found for other important activities.” Cllr Bob Hicks 

Date of Consultation- 05.03.2025 

 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

Delivery of the Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan for 2025 – 2026 provides a key opportunity 

to deliver on existing priority work strands and to support the ambitions to grow the local economy in 

line with the North Devon and Torridge Economic Strategy and other commitments. The additional 

allocation from Reserves will also enable Torridge District Council to avoid an imbalance occurring 

in the partnership with North Devon Council and to further delivery of the North Devon and Torridge 

Economic Strategy.  

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Members: 

o Approve the revised Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan priorities for 2025 - 

2026 intervention themes for delivery. 

o Approve for appropriate alterations be made to the Capital Programme to reflect the 

altered capital priorities for the 2025 – 2026 investment plan. 

o Approve delegated authority to the Chief Executive for decisions under the value of 

£20,000 where future changes need to be made within the investment plan. 

o Approve allocation of £20,000 from the Economic Regeneration Reserve to deliver 

activities for Inward Investment, Water quality and Screen Devon projects. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Consultations: Chief Executive, Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring, 
Finance Manager and S151 Officer, Head of Communities and 
Place 

 Contact 
Officer:  

Economic Development Manager 

  
Background 
Papers: 

 
None 

 


